## Celebrating Engineering Leadership: Young Engineers Sponsorship



## **Terms and Conditions**

These Terms and Conditions set out the terms of participation in the Celebrating Engineering Leadership – Young Engineers Sponsorship competition (the "Competition").

- 1. The promoter of the Competition is The Institution of Engineers Australia trading as Engineers Australia (the "Promoter") (ABN 63 020 415 510), Engineering House, 11 National Circuit, Barton, ACT, Australia.
- 2. The Competition, Celebrating Engineering Leadership Young Engineers Sponsorship, is a competition in which Victorian Engineers Australia members under 35 years of age have the opportunity to attend the VIP only Fellows and Engineering Executive Recognition Ceremony on 29 November 2017 free of charge by answering the question: In 100 words or less, who or what inspired you to become an engineer?
- 3. Entry to the Competition is open to Australian residents and is free. An entrant must be an individual. Other persons (including bodies corporate) are ineligible to enter. Individual entrants under 18 years of age need to have the consent of their parent or guardian. Employees of the Promoter and any person associated with the Competition, or individuals associated with the provision of the prize(s), are not eligible to enter.
- 4. Each entry must be entered in accordance with these Terms and Conditions. By entering the Competition, each entrant agrees to be bound by these Terms and Conditions. The Promoter may in its discretion refuse to award any prize to any entrant who fails to comply with these Terms and Conditions. All relevant instructions on the Promoter's website (if any) form part of these Terms and Conditions.
- The Competition opens at 9am AEDT on Friday, 3 November 2017 and closes at 11:59pm AEDT on Friday, 17 November 2017. Any entry received after the expiry of the Competition Period will be deemed invalid. No responsibility is accepted for late, lost, delayed or misdirected entries.
- 6. To enter the Competition, you must:
  - a. complete the online submission form;
  - b. provide your Engineers Australia membership number;
  - c. provide your first name and surname;
  - d. provide your mobile phone number;
  - e. provide your email address;
  - f. tell us in 100 words or less, who or what inspired you to become an engineer;
  - g. attach your CV (this must be 2 pages or less); and
  - h. confirm that you can attend the event on 29 November 2017.
- 7. You may enter the Competition more than once. For each entry, you must complete the entry requirements in clause 6.
- 8. To be eligible for a prize, you must:
  - a. be a Graduate member or Member of Engineers Australia;
  - b. submit your application by 11:59pm AEDT on Friday 17 November 2017;
  - c. not be a Student member of Engineers Australia;
  - d. not be an undergraduate student;
  - e. comply with these Terms and Conditions; and
  - f. not breach any intellectual property rights of any other person.
- 9. All entries become the property of the Promoter and will not be returned to the entrants.

- 10. By submitting your entry to the Promoter, you grant the Promoter and its licensees and assignees a non-exclusive licence to exercise all rights in perpetuity throughout the world in your entry and all other material provided by you to the Promoter pursuant to this Competition at any time.
- 11. Without limiting the rights granted to the Promoter under clause 10, you acknowledge the Promoter may exercise any of the following non-exclusive rights throughout the world:
  - a. the right to display your entry in whole or in part to the public on any media platform; and
  - b. the right to provide a free download of your entry; and
  - c. the right to use your entry for promotional purposes.
- 12. You acknowledge that the Promoter may allow users to view, listen to, reproduce, download and otherwise deal in the copyrights attached to and embodied in your entry. The Promoter aims to ensure that any use of your entry not authorised by the Promoter will not occur, however you acknowledge that the Promoter is not equipped with mechanisms to prevent unauthorised use of your entry, and you accept that, to the extent allowable under the law, the Promoter has no liability to you for how the end user elects to use your entry, and as such it may be permanently stored, reproduced, copied, distributed or the like, without recourse or remedy against the Promoter.
- 13. There are two prizes to be won. Each prize consists of the following:

Prize Description	Value
Complimentary ticket to Celebration Engineering Leadership event on 29 November 2017	\$60

- 14. Chance plays no part in determining the prize winners. Provided that you have fulfilled all of the entry requirements (see clause 6) and all of the eligibility requirements (see clause 8), the Promoter's panel of judges will individually assess each entry against the following elements:
  - a. interesting and unique response to the question 'who or what inspired you to become an engineer'; and
  - b. two page CV.
- 15. Prize Winners will be notified by 5pm AEDT on Wednesday, 22 November 2017.
- 16. You warrant that:
  - a. all details provided with your entry are true and accurate;
  - b. you have all necessary rights and licences to grant the rights set out in these Terms and Conditions;
  - c. your entry is your original work and has not been previously communicated to the public;
  - d. your entry does not contain any other commercial or recorded music;
  - e. you are the copyright owner or authorised licensor of all copyright works and subject matter comprising your entry;
  - f. the exercise of the rights granted to the Promoter in these Terms and Conditions will not infringe the rights of any third parties;
  - g. and you will indemnify the Promoter against any loss or damage resulting from any breach of these warranties.
- 17. You acknowledge that the Promoter is under no obligation to exercise any of the rights granted to it by these Terms and Conditions, and providing downloads and any communication of your entry to the public by the Promoter is at the complete discretion of the Promoter.
- 18. You agree that the Promoter may use your entry and any personal details provided to the Promoter for any promotional, marketing and publicity purposes of the Promoter in any media without notice and without any fee being paid to you.
- 19. Decisions of the Promoter and its panel of judges are final and will be binding on each person who enters the Competition and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 20. If there is any event that prevents or hinders the Promoter's conduct of the Competition or the Promoter's ability to deliver the prize/s to the prize winner/s of the Competition, the Promoter may, in its discretion, cancel the Competition and recommence it at another time under the same conditions or select another winner.

- 21. The Promoter is not responsible for any incorrect or inaccurate information, or for any of the equipment or programming associated with or utilised in this Competition, or for any technical error that may occur in the course of the administration of this Competition. The Promoter assumes no responsibility for any error, omission, interruption, deletion, defect, delay in operation or transmission, communications line failure, theft or destruction or unauthorised access to or alteration of entries.
- 22. To the full extent permitted by the law, the Promoter will not be liable for any injury, damages, expenses, or loss whatsoever (whether direct or inconsequential) to persons or property as a result of any person entering into the Competition or accepting or using any prize, including without limitation non-receipt of any prize or damage to any prize in transit.
- 23. Engineers Australia is committed to your privacy. Please view our privacy policy on our website at www.engineeers.australia.org.au.